

No. 21-476

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

303 CREATIVE LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
v.
AUBREY ELENIS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF FIRST AMENDMENT SCHOLARS
AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
PRAVEEN FERNANDES
DAVID H. GANS
CHARLOTTE SCHWARTZ
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 19, 2022

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. The First Amendment Does Not Prohibit States from Regulating Conduct in a Content-Neutral Manner, Even Though Such Regulation May Have an Incidental Effect on Speech	6
II. Petitioners’ Argument Is Inconsistent with this Court’s Case Law Upholding the Constitutionality of Public Accommodations Laws.....	12
A. Public Accommodations Laws Have Been Repeatedly Upheld Against First Amendment Challenge.....	12
B. Petitioners Are Not Entitled to an Exemption from Colorado’s Prohibition on Discrimination in the Provision of Publicly Available Goods and Services.....	19
III. Petitioners’ Theory, if Accepted, Would Inevitably Corrode Nondiscrimination Protections Applicable to Places of Public Accommodation	23
A. Acceptance of Petitioners’ Theory Would Encourage Other Commercial Providers of Wedding Services to Discriminate Against Same-Sex Couples	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – cont’d

	Page
B. Petitioners’ Theory Would Allow Commercial Businesses to Refuse to Offer Services Involving Customization to Potential Clients Based on Race, Creed, and Other Protected Classifications	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	1A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	7
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	4, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	6
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991).....	5, 7
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int’l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	4, 15
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	22
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	5, 18, 20
<i>Brush & Nib, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019).....	26
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	16, 18
<i>City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>City of Austin, Tex. v. Reagan Nat’l Advertising, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022)	13
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	5
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	22
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013)	26
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	8
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949)	3, 8
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	26
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lane v. Cotton</i> , (1701) 88 Eng. Rep. 1458 (K.B.)	12
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	15, 16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	2, 4, 24
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	8
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	7
<i>Munn v. Illinois</i> , 94 U.S. 113 (1876)	12
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 941 (D.S.C. 1966)	13
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	4, 13
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	13
<i>N.Y. State Club Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 487 U.S. 1 (1988)	4, 15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	3, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986).....	28
<i>Pittsburgh Press v. Human Relations Comm’n</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973).....	9
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	11, 21
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8, 10, 17
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	8
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	25
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst. Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	3, 4, 9
<i>State v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 441 P.3d 1203 (Wash. 2019)	21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	21
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	8, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	6
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	11
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Edu. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	7
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	5, 16, 27
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	3, 7
<u>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials</u>	
An Act to Protect All Citizens in Their Civil Rights, 1885 Colo. Sess. Laws	1, 2
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601	1, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Government Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996).....	8
Milton R. Konvitz, <i>A Century of Civil Rights</i> (1961).....	13
